Public Document Pack

AGENDA
Committee

- COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING
AUTHORITY

Date & Time

- WEDNESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER,
2018 (IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING)

Venue

- NORFOLK ROOM, THE
CONFERENCE SUITE, ELIZABETH
HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two
working days before the meeting. If the information requested is available, this
will be provided, and reported to Committee.
Membership
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen (Chairman)
Mr K. Martin (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S Askew
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr M. P. Brindle
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr R.W. Duffield

Mr K.S. Gilbert
Mrs J. Hollis
Mrs K. Millbank
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mrs S.M. Matthews

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE
REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONES

Democratic Services
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE
Date: Tuesday, 13 November 2018
Please ask for Julie Britton DDI (01362) 656343
e-mail: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

Committee of the Licensing Authority
Wednesday, 21st November, 2018

Page(s)
herewith

1.

MINUTES

4-7

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018.
2.

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act,
1972.

4.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member
has a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the
Localism Act 2011. Members are also required to withdraw from the
meeting room as stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

5.

NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING
To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the
meeting.

6.

GAMBLING ACT POLICY (AFTER CONSULTATION)
Report of Donna Hall, Licensing and Business Support Manager.

7.

UPDATE ON THE WORK RELEVANT TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS
COMMITTEE
Verbal update by Donna Hall, Licensing & Business Support Manager.

8.

TRAINING REQUIREMENTS (IF ANY)

9.

FEEDBACK AND DISCUSSION ON RECENT PANEL MEETINGS

10.

NEXT MEETING
To note the arrangements for the next meeting on 16 January 2019 in the
Norfolk Room - immediately following the Licensing Committee meeting.

8 - 69

Agenda Item 1

Public Document Pack
BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the

COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY
Held on Tuesday, 17 July 2018 at 10.12 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
(Chairman)
Mr K. Martin (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr P. R. W. Darby

Mrs J. Hollis
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mrs S.M. Matthews

In Attendance
Josie Hoven
Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy

-

Julie Britton
Leanne Neave

-

Licensing Officer
Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring
Officer BDC)
Democratic Services Officer
Democratic Services Officer
Action By

Adjournment
The Committee of the Licensing Authority commenced at
10:10am following the adjournment of the Licensing Committee
to discuss the Gambling Act Policy.
8/18

MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2018 were agreed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

9/18

APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keith
Gilbert and Kate Millbank.

10/18 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3)
None.
11/18 DECLARATION OF INTEREST (AGENDA ITEM 4)
None.
12/18 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING
(AGENDA ITEM 5)
None.
1

4

Committee of the Licensing Authority
17 July 2018
Action By

13/18 GAMBLING ACT POLICY (AGENDA ITEM 6)
The Legal Services Manager presented the report in the absence
of the Licensing & Business Support Manager who had sent her
apologies due to illness.
The purpose of this meeting was to consider the amendments to
the Council’s Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) prior to it
being issued for consultation.
The Council’s current Statement took effect in January 2016 and
therefore the required review process must be completed by the
end of 2018 to enable publication in January 2019. The timetable
for the Committee process had been highlighted at section 1.6 of
the report.
The proposed changes were also highlighted at section 1.7 of the
report. One of the changes at Part B Section 16 of the Policy
(attached at Appendix A) explained the new recommendation from
the Gambling Commission for Licensing Authorities to produce a
Local Area Profile (see section N on page 9 of the agenda pack).
Councillor Darby asked if this included the number of betting
shops in the area. Members were informed that these premises
were not limited.
The Gambling Act required the Policy to be reviewed every three
years which included the preparation of the Policy, the
consultation and the publication. The Gambling Act 2005 placed
the responsibility for the licensing of gambling premises and the
issuing of gambling permits with Local Authorities, with the
associated responsibility for ensuring that the conditions on these
licences were upheld. Amongst other matters the 2005 Act dealt
with the licensing of:







Casinos
Betting Shops
Bingo Halls
Amusement Arcades
Gaming Machines; and
Society Lotteries

The Chairman referred to section L on page 9 of the agenda pack
and presumed that it meant that if a person did not have any
money, no personal credit could be given. Councillor Darby asked
how betting shops notified each other of problematic customers
now that the new General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)
had come into effect. The Licensing Officer took this to be selfexclusion; gamblers were considered to be ‘brand’ loyal and
although there were provisions for such behaviour, it would be
down to the individual shops and their privacy notices as to what
steps should be taken if anyone caused trouble.
Section K referred to test purchasing and it was explained that
Breckland Council did not carry out this testing itself. Most betting
2

5

Committee of the Licensing Authority
17 July 2018
Action By

shop companies were supported by another company to carry out
this exercise to verify the robustness of gambling businesses
controls on underage gambling. The Chairman asked if gambling
machines had limited amounts that could be won. The Licensing
Officer explained that this was currently being considered by a
Parliamentary Select Committee and a decision was awaited.
The Chairman wanted to know if Breckland Council had ever
received an application for a casino.
Members were informed
that Breckland was in an area that could not have one as only set
areas were allowed to accommodate a casino.
Following discussion, the Legal Services Manager asked if
Members were happy for the revised Gambling Act Policy to go
out to consultation. If however, Members had further comments to
add after this meeting, their comments could be considered prior
to the Policy being adopted at the Full Council meeting.
Councillor Hollis asked if this Policy applied to cafes with gaming
machines. The Licensing Officer explained that cafes were not
supposed to have such machines if the premises did not sell
alcohol and for that they would need a permit. If the premises had
more than two machines they would also have to be licensed.
Question/knowledge machines could be installed in such premises
as no monetary winnings were involved. There were cafés that
had separate rooms for gaming machines called Adult Gaming
Centres of which a premises licence would be required as well as
a licence from the Gambling Commission. There were also
unlicensed (with permit) Family Entertainment Centres, for
example at coastal resorts.
The options contained in the report were highlighted, and it was:
RESOLVED that the Council’s Gambling Policy (Statement of
Principles) as shown at Appendix A of the report be approved for
consultation; subject to the wording ‘premise’ and ‘premises’
contained within the Policy document being reviewed.
14/18 FEEDBACK AND DISCUSSION ON RECENT PANEL
MEETINGS (AGENDA ITEM 7)
There had been a number of Licensing Hearing Panel meetings
recently and another that was in the pipeline and the Chairman
asked if everyone had received appropriate training. Those that
had not were encouraged to attend as a substitute, for the reason
that although not able to take part, it would provide some
experience.
Members were encouraged to be more robust and consistent at
any future Hearing Panel meetings and if Members of those Panel
meetings had any doubts or concerns to raise them with the
Licensing Officers or the Legal Services Manager beforehand.
The guidance mentioned in the meeting would be emailed to all
3

6

Committee of the Licensing Authority
17 July 2018
Action By

Members accordingly.

JB

15/18 NEXT MEETING |(AGENDA ITEM 8)
The arrangements for the next meeting on Wednesday, 21
November 2018 immediately following the Licensing Committee
meeting being held at 10.00am in the Norfolk Room were noted.
The meeting closed at 11.10 am

CHAIRMAN

4

7

Agenda Item 6

BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report of:

Executive People and Public Protection Manager

To:

Committee of the Licensing Authority 21/11/2018
Full Council 6/12/2018

Author:

Donna Hall, Licensing and Business Support Manager

Subject:

Revised Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles)

Purpose:

Consideration of the Council’s revised Gambling Policy (Statement of
Principles)

Recommendation(s):
1)

That the Committee consider the amended Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) as
shown at Appendix A of this report, which has been updated following consultation feedback

1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council (the Licensing Authority) to
prepare and publish a Statement of the Principles (Gambling Policy) that it proposes to
apply in exercising its licensing functions. The statement will last for a maximum of three
years, but can be reviewed and revised by the Authority at any time. This Authority’s
current statement took effect in January 2016 and so the required review process must be
completed by the end of 2018 to enable publication in January 2019. This report
summarises the proposed amendments to the Policy.

1.2

The Gambling Act 2005 places the responsibility for the licensing of gambling premises
and the issuing of gambling permits with Local Authorities, with the associated
responsibility for ensuring that the conditions on these licences are upheld. Amongst other
matters the 2005 Act deals with the licensing of:







Casinos
Betting shops
Bingo halls
Amusement arcades
Gaming machines
Society lotteries

1.3

The Act requires Licensing Authorities to prepare, consult on and publish a Statement of
Licensing Principles (Gambling Policy) that they propose to apply in exercising their
functions under the Act during the 3 year period to which the policy applies.

1.4

Core to the Gambling Act are the licensing objectives. These are:
 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime.
 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open manner
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling.

8

1.5

Section 349 (3) of the 2005 Act requires the Licensing Authority to consult the following on
its licensing policy statement or any subsequent revision:




The Chief Officer of Police
One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests
of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the Authority’s area; and
One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests
of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the Authority’s
functions under the Act

The list of persons to be consulted when preparing the licensing policy statement is
deliberately wide. This enables Licensing Authorities to undertake a comprehensive
consultation exercise with anyone who may be affected by or otherwise have an interest in
the Licensing Policy statement.
1.6

Section 154 of the 2005 Act indicates that adoption of the Statement of Principles
(Gambling Policy) cannot be delegated to the Committee of the Licensing Authority,
therefore full Council must adopt the final document. This is different to the granting of
gambling premises licences which the Act automatically delegates to the Committee of the
Licensing Authority. It is proposed that the Council meeting on 6th December will consider
the final version of the proposed revised policy. The timetable for the process is below:
17th July 2018
Draft amendments were considered by the Committee of the Licensing Authority
23rd July 2018
Proposed amendments to the Policy issued for consultation
27th September 2018
Draft amended policy considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission
12 October 2018
Closing date for consultation responses
21st November
Consultation results to be considered by the Committee of the Licensing Authority. Any
appropriate amendments to be made and then recommend the revised Policy to the
Council for adoption.
6th December 2018
Revised policy to be adopted by the Council
31st January 2019
Revised policy to take effect

1.7

We have reviewed the current Gambling Policy in light of experience in dealing with
gambling premises and issues over the last three years, as well as considering the
Gambling Commission guidance to Licensing Authorities. We have also now taken into
consideration the feedback from the public consultation. In response to the consultation we
have received responses from the following:



Gosschalks Solicitors (on behalf of the Association of British Bookmakers)
Norfolk County Council Public Health

9



Bingo Association

The responses have been included as Appendix B to this report. Feedback has been taken into
consideration where possible and the policy has been updated. The new/amended sections are
shown in green in the policy attached as Appendix A.

2.0

OPTIONS

2.1

The options for the Committee are limited as the process is legislative and dictated by the
Gambling Act 2005. The Council has no discretion as to making the Statement of
Principles, although there is some discretion as to the content of the statement.

2.2

The Committee consider the revised policy and provide feedback. The Committee agree
for the policy to go to full Council for approval and adoption.

2.3

Do nothing

3.0

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1

To ensure that Breckland Council, acting as the Licensing Authority, can meet its statutory
duties under the Gambling Act 2005.

4.0

EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1

The expected benefit is having a transparent and up to date policy on gambling, and
enabling compliance with our statutory obligations under the Gambling Act 2005.

5.0

IMPLICATIONS
In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues;
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality &
Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk Management;
Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Transformation Programme;
Other. Where the report author considers that there may be implications under one or more
of these headings, these are identified below.

5.1

Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues

5.1.1

The consultation document has been emailed to consultees where possible to reduce
printing and paper. The document is also available on the Council’s website.

5.2

Constitution & Legal

5.2.1

It is a statutory requirement that the Licensing Authority produces a Statement of Principles
that it proposes to apply in exercising its functions under the Gambling Act 2005 and that it
revi
[...]
to gambling under the
Gambling Act 2005.
The proceedings of the Licensing Committee are
regulated by Section 9 of the 2003 Act (and
Regulations made under that Section). Particular
provision can be made for proceedings in relation
to just the 2003 Act functions or just the 2005 Act
functions.

Number of Gambling Authorisations – Current
Figures (June 2018)
Betting Premise Licences
10
Bingo Premises Licences
1
Adult Gaming Centre Premises
Licences
5
Family Entertainment Centre Premises
Licences
0
Alcohol licensed premises providing two
or less gaming machines
71
Alcohol licensed premises providing
three or more gaming machines
8
Club Gaming Permits
2
Club Machine Permits
11
Prize Gaming Permits
0

The functions of the Licensing Authority under the
Act may be carried out by the Committee of the
Licensing Authority, by a Sub-Committee or by one
or more officers acting under delegated authority.
Delegated powers shall be in accordance with the
table at Appendix 1 of this document.
Licensing Authorities are required by the Gambling
Act 2005 to publish a Gambling Policy (Statement
of the Principles), which they propose to apply
when exercising their functions. This statement
must be published at least every three years. The
statement must also be reviewed as required and
any amended parts re-consulted upon.
The
statement must be then re-published.
The Licensing Authority consulted upon this Policy
(Statement of Principles) before finalising and
publishing. A list of those persons consulted is
provided at Appendix 2.

17 3

Breckland Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005

way of relevant representations), which undermine
the licensing objectives. Non-compliance with
other statutory requirements may demonstrate
that the premises are unsuitable for the activities
proposed or that the management of the premises
is not adequate to ensure compliance with the
licensing objectives.

The Gambling Act requires that the following
parties are consulted by Licensing Authorities:
i.
ii.

iii.

the Chief Officer of Police;
one or more persons who appear to the
authority to represent the interests of
persons carrying on gambling businesses in
the authority’s area;
one or more persons who appear to the
authority to represent the interests of
persons who are likely to be affected by the
exercise of the Authority’s functions under
the Gambling Act 2005

3. Declaration
In producing the Policy (Statement of Principles), the
Licensing Authority declares that it has had regard
to the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005,
the Guidance to Licensing Authorities issued by the
Gambling Commission, and any responses from
those consulted on the Policy (Statement of
Principles).

The Policy (Statement of Principles) was
approved at a meeting of the Licensing
Committee and was subsequently submitted for
approval at a meeting of the Full Council.
It is also published via the Council’s website.
Copies of the Statement of Principles are
available for inspection from the Council Offices.

4. Responsible Authorities

Should you have any comments as regards this
Policy (Statement of Principles) please send them
via e-mail or letter to:

The Licensing Authority has designated in writing,
the body it considers competent to advise the
Licensing Authority on the protection of children
from harm. The body is:

The Licensing Team, Breckland Council, Elizabeth
House, Walpole Loke, Dereham, NR19 1EE

Norfolk Safeguarding Children Board

E-mail: licensingteam@breckland.gov.uk
Telephone: 01362 656870.

The reasons the Licensing Authority has chosen
the above as a responsible authority competent to
advise it on the protection of children from harm
are:

It should be noted that this Policy (Statement of
Principles) will not override the right of any person
to make an application, make representations
about an application, or apply for a review of a
licence, as each will be considered on its own
to the statutory
merits and according
requirements of th

Minutes of the meeting

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY
Held on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 at 12.00 pm in
Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr K. Martin (Vice-Chairman)
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Mrs J. Hollis

Mrs K. Millbank
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr F.J. Sharpe

In Attendance
Donna Hall
Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy

-

Lisa Turner
Julie Britton
Bethany McDade

-

Licensing & Business Support Manager
Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring
Officer BDC)
Assistant Licensing Officer
Democratic Services Officer
Appentice (Licensing)
Action By

16/18 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)
Councillor Keith Martin in the Chair.
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
17/18 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman,
Councillor Marion Chapman-Allen, Councillors Bowes and
Councillor Matthews.
18/18 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3)
None.
19/18 DECLARATION OF INTEREST (AGENDA ITEM 4)
None.
20/18 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING
(AGENDA ITEM 5)
None.
1

Committee of the Licensing Authority
21 November 2018
Action By

21/18 GAMBLING ACT POLICY (AFTER CONSULTATION) (AGENDA
ITEM 6)
The Licensing & Business Support Manager presented the report.
The draft amendments to the Gambling Act Policy had been
considered and approved by the Committee of the Licensing
Authority at its meeting on 17 July 2018.
Following the above agreement, the proposed amendments to the
Policy were issued for a 12 week consultation. During this
consultation period, the draft Policy was then considered by the
Overview & Scrutiny Commission on 27 September 2018. The
closing date for consultation responses was 12 October 2018 and
three responses had been received.




Gosschalks Solicitors (on behalf of the Association of
British Bookmakers)
Norfolk County Council Public Health
Bingo Association.

The responses had been attached to the agenda for information
and the amendments to the Policy had been highlighted in green.
The Gambling Act Policy was due to take effect in January 2019.
Councillor Monument had noticed that South Holland District
Council had been referred to on page 26 of the Policy document.
The Licensing & Business Support Manager apologised for this
error and explained that the Policies differed slightly for each
authority but the thought process for both were the same to reflect
best practice but this would be amended accordingly.
Members were informed that the revised Policy would be
presented to Full Council meeting on 6 December for
consideration and if approved, a Local Area Profile would be
developed for this Committee to consider in the near future.
Councillor Gilbert asked if the Policy had been sent to all Town
and Parish Councils. Members were informed that it had but no
responses had been received; however, as it was quite a
complicated document, the Licensing Team would be happy to
help if and when required. Councillor Gilbert asked that if the
Policy was sent again, it would be better to attach a note, asking
the Town & Parish Councils to add this item to their agendas.
Councillor Monument pointed out that no responses could be an
indication that the Towns and Parishes had not been subjected to
any trouble. Members were informed that the gambling premises
in the Breckland area generally had high levels of compliance.
RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment, the amended
Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) as shown at appendix A
of the report be recommended to Full Council for approval.
2

Committee of the Licensing Authority
21 November 2018
Action By

22/18 UPDATE ON THE WORK RELEVANT TO THE BUSINESS OF
THIS COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 7)
Although there was not a great deal to highlight, the Licensing &
Business Support Manager updated Members on the work that the
Licensing Team were currently working on.
The back office system, LalPac, was being changed to a new
system to manage the high volume of applications. This would be
a great improvement as it would allow more of the licensing
processes to be done on-line. Laura Anderson, the Assistant
Licensing Officer was currently working on this. This would be
brought to a future meeting for discussion.
Councillor Gilbert said that he had tried looking for a personal
licence for a certain organisation in Watton but could not find it
and felt that it would be really helpful if an alphabet could be
incorporated on the webpage. Members were informed that the
new system would be much more interactive and should include a
searching mechanism.
23/18 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS (IF ANY) (AGENDA ITEM 8)
The Licensing & Business Support Manager and the Legal
Services Manager would be providing an induction session for
new Licensing Members soon after the Elections in May 2019. A
more formalised external training session was suggested.
Members were informed of a very good one day course that would
provide Members with a personal licence accreditation
qualification. This could be considered as a training option for all
Licensing Committee Members.
The Chairman was aware that eight Members had been on the
recent internal refresher course allowing them to sit on any future
Panel meetings.
24/18 FEEDBACK AND DISCUSSION ON RECENT PANEL
MEETINGS (AGENDA ITEM 9)
The last Hearing Panel meeting was discussed. Councillor
Richmond asked that when Members were notified of these
meetings, could the email clearly state the location of the subject
matter.
25/18 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 10)
The arrangements for the next meeting on Wednesday, 16
January 2019 immediately following the Licensing Committee
meeting were noted.
The meeting closed at 10.50 am

CHAIRMAN

3

